	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(x3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/09/2008	
		050476	B. WNG	·		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER AKESIDE HOSPITAL	STREET ADDRESS, 5176 HILL ROAD		ZIP CODE KEPORT, CA 95453 LAKE COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS- C	(X5) OMPLETE DATE
	California Departme the investigation of an Representing the Public Health: Hea (HFEN) 1872. The inspection was complaints/entitinvestigated and findings of a full inspection function of the governor of the governing beautiful appropriate in app	y reported incidents does not represent the ction of the facility. mber CA00152420 -70223(b)(2) Surgical irements of the medical staff shall be of for: ent, maintenance and of written policies and consultation with other aith professionals and cies shall be approved by ody. Procedures shall be administration and medical propriate. record review, policy and and staff interview, the		Preparation and/or execution of this Plan of Correction does not constitute admission or agreed by the provider of the truth of facts alleged or conclusions set forth on the Statement of Deficiencies. This Plan of Correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by Health and Safety Code Section 1280. Action Plan for 70223 (b) (2) Sutter Lakeside Hospital has it Medical Staff Committees with assigned responsibilities in the development, maintenance, and implementation of written poland procedures. A Root Cause Analysis was con 6/3/08. As a result, the foll five action plans were developmented. 1) All surgery staff will revide monstrate understanding Policy and Procedure #PC entitled "Sharps and Spon Count" (the "Sharps and Scount Policy").	n place th dicies onducted owing ed and ew and g of 2 35-044, nge	
	<u> </u>	ent 1's abdominal cavity			<u> </u>	
Event ID:		6/8/2009		:31AM		
PARATOR	* -	PALEMAN A CALOR	•	TITLE Man		DATE

Any deficiency statement exiting with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is deficiency. that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 9 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosured to the patients. of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are used page to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to the facility. POC Accepted may left & Swam meren State-2567 1 of 5

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIES IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTIO	N	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050476		8. WING			10/09/2008	
1	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER AKESIDE HOSPITAL	1	STREET ADDRESS			53 LAKE COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORF	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E D TO THE APPROPRIATE DI	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
 	Continued From page	1						
	following surgery. another surgical prosponge, placing the for complications do and anesthesia. THE FOLLOWING IMMEDIATE JEOPAL HEALTH AND PATIENTS AT RIS	Patient 1 had to ocedure to remove patient at incrue to the addition EVENT CONSTITEDY (IJ), WHICH SAFETY OF SK WHEN NURSIILEMENT THE I	e the lap eased risk hal surgery TUTED AN PUT THE SURGICAL NG STAFF HOSPITAL'S		6/13/0 staff re Spong demon sponge RN Di Surger 2) Associ	mentation: On 5/30/08, and 7/11/08, all stretched the Sharps are Count Policy and astrated correct sharps accounting technique frector of Surgery and y Clinical Coordinate (AORN) guidelines wed by the RN Director y to ensure the Sharp	s and to the d/or or. m will be or of	7/11/08
	"SPONGE AND IDENTIFY PRIOR THAT A LAP SPON PATIENT'S ABD	SHARP COUNTO SURGICAL NGE WAS RETAINED OMEN THIS PATIENT AT R COMPLICATIONS ICAL PROCEDU	T," AND CLOSURE ED IN THE FAILURE USK FOR FROM A		Spong current Imples Directe Sharps and de current	e Count Policy represent AORN standards. mentation: In 6/08, the proof Surgery reviewed and Sponge Count Patermined that it met the AORN guidelines.	Policy represents the standards. 2: In 6/08, the RN gery reviewed the nge Count Policy that it met the guidelines.	
	hernia repair and 7:30 a.m. Review of the	ent 1 was admitted 1/08 for a para graft surgery on Intraoperative Reconstruction that sponge contractions and the sponge contractions are sponge contractions.	ed to the esophageal 5/21/08 at cord dated bunts were		ensure employ sponge demons Implem RN Dir precept sponge	N Director of Surgery preceptors for new rees are competent in count process by refusitation. nentation: In June, 20 ector of Surgery assectors' competency in the count process by obseptors return stration.	the urn 08, the essed all he	6/29/08
	prior to closing, a correct. Review dated 5/21/08 revealed	and that both of the Report of	ounts were f Operation to					·
Event ID:	8JR811		6/8/2009		31AM			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other saleguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AGENCY

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUMB		(X2) MULTIPLE A BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/09/2008	
		050476		B. WING			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAKESIDE HOSPITAL SUMMARY STA		STREET ADDRESS, 0	EAST, LAKEPO	ODE DRT, CA 95453 LAKE COUNTY PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	1 ' '	MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		PREFIX TAG	REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		DATE
	Review of the Imarevealed, "Curvilinea abdomen concerniforeign body, po Correlate clinically was discussed wit 5/28/08 at 12 p.m." Review of the 5/28/08, revealed, mini laparotomy swithout difficulty." Review of the hotitled, "Sponge and review date 1/20 count protocol recounted audibly at they are separatindividuals, one of prior to the procedand at skin closure or The Surgical Tech 6/13/08 at 1:55 p.m sponge count with the procedure. sponges, five sm sponges. The Surgical Tech Surgical Tech Surgical Tech Surgical Tech 6/13/08 at 1:55 p.m sponge count with the procedure.	gining Report, date or density in the or a intrassibly a surgical or a intrassibly a surgical or a surgical or a findings of the patient 1's surgical or a s	d 5/28/08, left upper -abdominal sponge. this study rgeon] on on, dated retained removed procedure of 35-044, that the nges are rently as by two e an RN, and closure, terview on formed a e prior to five large 10 Raytec that two		4) The RN Director of Surger designee will review the In operative Record form for appropriateness and in-ser surgery staff on the form a documentation process. Implementation: The Surge Department's Unit Base Conversed the Intra-operative form to improve clarity and use. The Risk and Quality Manager and the RN Director of Surgery conducted a documentation in-service surgery staff on 9/4/08. 5) The RN Director of Surger review and assess available count assist devices for the OR suites. Implementation: In 9/08, Surgery Department purch sponge count bags to suppraccuracy in large intra-abocases. The Sharps and Spo Count Policy was revised include the addition of the count bags to our procedur surgery department staff was reviced on the use of the count bags and on the revipolicy by the RN Clinical Coordinator.	ntra- vice ind gery ouncil Record d ease of ctor of for ery will e sponge e Main the nased ort lominal inge to sponge re. The vere in- sponge	9/4/08
Event ID:	:8JR811		6/8/2009	8:19:31/	AM		_
ABORATO	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESEN	ITATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date.

that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE'S AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEF IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050476		B. WING		10/09/	2008
,	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER AKESIDE HOSPITAL	1		, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO DEAST, LAKEPO	RT, CA 95453 LAKE COUNTY	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY F SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page asked, the Surgica not in the room procedure, but his count with his relie The surgical tech how they had missed to Review of the Auth Surgery or Special	Tech stated that the entire time ad informally per formally per formally per stated that he did the retained sponge. Torization For and I Diagnostic or	e of the formed a his break. not know Consent to Therapeutic		The Root Cause Analysis is was reviewed by the Surge Committee on 11/28/08. To Committee recommended a Sharps and Sponge Count I revised to require a sponge during any rest breaks, lund breaks, and shift change. The surgery staff were in-servithe revised Policy by RN I of Surgery in December, 20	ry Sub- he Sub- hat the Policy be count th he ced on Director	11/28/08
	stated that composite with the surgical neterior and that not operating room of conscious sedate by reported errors and managers of staff. The hospital failed count policy, resulting	an interview on surgeon informed urgery that a sper abdomen. Surgical Service on 10/9/08, that Root Cause Analysis Committee was report during the propert during the propert during the specific with the annual valid specific with the ion. Competency is and that the chapserve tasks per surgical to implement to implement to implement to implement to implement to incompetency is and that the chapserve tasks per incompetency is and that the chapser incompetency is and the chapser incompetency is and the chapser incompetency in the chapter incompetency is a surgical to the chapter incompetency in the chapter incompetency is a surgical to the chapter incompetency in the chapter incompetency is a surgical to the chapter incompetency in the chapter incompetency is a surgical to the chapter incompetency in the chapter incompetency is a surgical to the chapter incompetency in the chapter incompetency in the chapter incompetency is a surgical to the chapter incompetency in the chapter	8/14/08 at her prior conge had es, stated the facility is and the vould be e October al Services performed a on initial dations are exception s reviewed arge nurses formed by		Monitoring Process: The Clinical Coordinator at Director of Surgery will consider on the Sharps and Sponge Policy for one quarter, from 2009 through June 2009. The RN Director of Surgery Clinical Coordinator, or deswill audit 20 charts a month quarter in the Main OR and surgical charts in the Family Center beginning April 200 though June 2009 for comp with the Policy. There have been no reported incidents of retained sponger foreign objects in the Surger Department since 5/21/08.	nd RN nduct npliance c Count April f, nignee n for one all y Birth 9 liance d s or	6/30/09
Event ID:			6/8/2009	8:19:31A	W		
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUTTER LAKESIDE HOSPITAL STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE_ZP CODE STORE HILL ROAD EAST, LAKEPORT, CA 95453 LAKE COUNTY (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DISPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC DIENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC DIENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 subsequent operative removal of a retained sponge in Patient 1.		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	TION	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING		IDER/SUPPLIE IFICATION NUM	(X1) PROVIDER IDENTIFICA	DEFICIENCIES RRECTION	STATEMENT AND PLAN O
SUTTER LAKESIDE HOSPITAL 5176 HILL ROAD EAST, LAKEPORT, CA 95453 LAKE COUNTY (X4) ID PREFIX TAG Continued From page 4 Subsequent operative removal of a retained	2008	10/09/			B. WING		76	050476	·	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 subsequent operative removal of a retained		<u> </u>	5453 LAKE COUNTY							
subsequent operative removal of a retained	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	BE CROSS-	DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	(EACH CORRECTI	PREFIX	Y FULL	ECEEDED BY	MUST BE PRECE	(EACH DEFICIENCY N	PREFIX
						a retained	val of	ve removal		
						}				
					·					
					}					
						}				
		I								
							·			
		·				}				
Event ID:8JR811 6/8/2009 8:19:31AM				31AM	R:10:2	6/8/2000				Vent ID
	(X6) DATE		TITI E	.4 1/1/141			D DEDDESE	ER/SHPDHED	 	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567

5 of 5